the company carries a $3.0 billion valuation allowance as of March 31, 2009.

10

CONSOLIDATED NOTES (UNAUDITED)

(1)  UAL Corporation (“UAL” or the “Company”) is a holding company whose principal subsidiary is United Air Lines,
Inc. (“United”).

(2)  On January 1, 2009, the Company adopted FASB Staff Position APB 14-1: Accounting for Convertible Debt

Instruments That May Be Settled in Cash upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement)
(“FSP APB 14-1”). FSP APB 14-1 requires the issuer of certain convertible debt instruments that may be settled
in cash (or other assets) on conversion to separately account for the liability (debt) and equity (conversion
option) components of the instrument in a manner that reflects the issuer’s non-convertible debt borrowing rate
resulting in additional non-cash interest expense. FSP APB 14-1 requires retrospective application. The
Company has two debt instruments with a combined principal amount of approximately $875 million that are
impacted by FSP 14-1. The following financial statement line items for the three months ended March 31, 2008
were affected by the adoption of this new accounting standard:

(In millions, except per share)  As Reported  As Adjusted  Effect of Change
Interest expense  $ (135)  $ (147)  $ (12)
Nonoperating expense   (101)   (113)   (12)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliates   (542)   (554)   (12)
Net loss   (537)   (549)   (12)
Loss per share, basic and diluted   (4.45)   (4.55)   (0.10)

In addition, the Company adopted FASB Staff Position No. EITF 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments
Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions are Participating Securities (“EITF 03-6-1”) effective January 1,
2009, which also requires retrospective application. EITF 03-6-1 clarifies that instruments granted in share-
based payment transactions that are considered to be participating securities prior to vesting should be included
in the earnings allocation under the two-class method of calculating earnings per share. The Company
determined that its previously granted restricted shares are participating securities because the restricted shares